
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Scrutiny Board
9 October 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Arun Photay (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Sohail Khan

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Update from the Equalities Champion 
[To receive an update from the Equalities Champion on work carried out to date and 
plans for the future.]

6 Schedule of Petitions (Pages 7 - 14)

7 Work programme and Forward Plan (Pages 15 - 52)
[To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 11 September 2018

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Sohail Khan
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paul Singh

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sweetman, Cllr Bateman and Cllr 
Photay. 

Cllr Bolshaw attended as a substitute for Cllr Sweetman and Cllr Singh attended as a 
substitute for Cllr Photay. 

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Black Country LEP Brexit Group Outline and Update
The Chair welcomed Sarah Middleton, Chief Executive of the Black Country 
Consortium to the meeting. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Mrs Middleton outlined the history of the Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) and 
the fact that they had been created in 2011 and had undergone gradual change over 
the last 6 years to place more focus on developing economic priorities in order for the 
Black Country to enhance its influence on decision makers in the Cabinet.

In August 2017 a Black Country LEP had been set up with the ambition to 
understand the threats and opportunities of Brexit from a Black Country business 
perspective. The Group was currently in listening mode and sought to garner 
concerns form local businesses in order to pass them back to central government. 

In Wolverhampton there was a high density of manufacturing businesses and there 
were concerns from those in the supply chain who were trying to understand the 
rules of the game before the Brexit trigger. 

The report summarised the areas where businesses were seeking further clarification 
in areas such as tariffs and tariff arrangements. 

The Black Country produced a lot of component parts for machines and supply 
chains for automotive and aerospace technologies could go around the world so 
there was a need to understand the implications for trade. 

It was though that the area really needed to be producing more originating equipment 
for manufacturers. The problems were further down the supply chain and it would be 
better to have design and control over the products being produced. There was a 
need to understand how we could have a tier one operating system in the City of 
Wolverhampton or the Black Country as this would certainly help with resilience. 

There were also differences in pressures on automotive and aerospace industries 
and component part value could be very different for each. It was emphasised that it 
was important to understand the rules of trade and the tariffs along with skills and the 
movement of labour in order for the Black Country to support the ongoing 
development of its businesses. 

LEPs in general were currently undergoing a review with a series of questions now 
having to be answered by LEPs regarding geographical coverage and working with 
the West Midlands Combined Authority. 

The Board queried recent media discussions which appeared to suggest that 
organisations were holding back from key investment decisions pending Brexit, 
clarification was sought as to what the evidence was showing regarding this.

It was stated that this was often due to the ownership of the company. There were a 
high percentage of foreign owned businesses in the area and decisions were often 
being made in the European boardrooms regarding investment and there did appear 
to be a slowdown in decisions where this was the case which was leading to some 
anxiety. This was however only a slowing down rather that a full stop and as the 
country got closer to March 19 this pattern of decision making could change again 
with pragmatism being the best way forward and each investment being dealt with on 
a case by case basis. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The Board queried how this related to the British owned businesses. It was stated 
that they were all coming at it form their own locality decision points rather than a 
global stance.

The question was raised as to whether in relation to manufacturing any businesses 
had stopped investing here and decided to invest abroad. It was thought that this 
might be hard to judge as investment could not always be directly linked to Brexit. 

The Board queried what the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) and the 
Council’s role should be in relation to levering in investment and bolstering certain 
sectors. 

It was thought that in terms of being prepared and deciding on priorities that 
Wolverhampton and the Black Country were developing a pipeline of where 
investment was needed. Having a very clear set of priorities and set of skills was 
important and there was a need to understand what investment was required to help 
get people back into work. There was ongoing development of workforce skills and 
bitesize courses had worked well and been invested in by companies who were clear 
about the occupations on offer. A little bit of investment could also help in relation to 
business competitiveness provided that any business case could demonstrate 
returns.
 
The Board commended the work being done to get people back into work and 
queried whether there were any facts or numbers about how many people had been 
assisted so far.

It was confirmed that these figures could be provided and that the LEP could come 
back with some further information on outcomes. Work had been done on improving 
rates of qualification but there was still a need for about 12000 people across 
Wolverhampton alone to get a qualification to meet the national average and 15000 
more people that needed to find work in the City. It was though that the level of 
wages had been improving but perhaps not at the level of the national average.  

The Board considered that it would also be interesting to know where investment 
was currently coming from and where we were tapping into new markets and 
investments. 

The Board considered that there was a shortage in knowledge as to where skills 
were missing, and it was stated that we could not train people for roles when we 
didn’t know what was required and what the buy in from companies would be. It was 
vital to make sure that our youth were being trained in the City. 

It was however also noted that it would be very hard to do much now as times were 
so uncertain and that many youngsters trained in Wolverhampton then left the 
country to go where the jobs and money were which was to be expected.

The Board thanked Mrs Middleton for her work and the work being carried out by the 
LEP and the Brexit Group. 

Resolved: (1) That the report be received.

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

(2) That representatives of the Black Country LEP be invited to attend a future 
meeting of the Board to update councillors regarding rates of people returning to 
work, the skills gap, ongoing investment concerns and the continued effect of Brexit. 

6 Work programme and update on items from the Annual Scrutiny Planning 
Event
The Board received an update on the Work Programme and the items that had been 
suggested for inclusion at the Annual Planning Event. 

The Chair confirmed that a review group would be set up to look at violent youth 
crime in the City and that Cllr Obaida Ahmed would chair the group.

Resolved: That the updates be noted. 

7 Annual Corporate, Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report
A report was presented to provide a summary of the complaints, compliments, Local 
Government Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman enquiries received by the 
Council during the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.  

The Head of Customer Services provided the Board with an update on the Customer 
Services structure and confirmed that she would soon be leaving the Authority. The 
Board thanked the Head of Customer Services for all her hard work over the years.  

The Customer Engagement Manager presented the report and confirmed that 
benchmarking would be included in the October report. 

The Board noted that the report did not include complaints that came in through 
Councillors and that people often used Councillors to escalate a complaint. 

It was stated that the Council was doing a piece of work around a central point of 
contact for councillor enquiries and that Customer Services had helped with this but 
needed some additional resource to move forward and were working with other 
departments in the Council to facilitate this and to produce a protocol with 
timescales. 

Resolved: That the report be received. 
 

8 Annual Scrutiny Report
The Board considered the Annual Scrutiny Report which this year had been done as 
a film for the first time. 

Resolved: (1) That captions and names be added to the film;
(2) That the video be presented to the next meeting of the Full 

Council. 

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Scrutiny Board
9 October 2018

Report title Schedule of Petitions

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Governance

Wards affected All Wards

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Director of Governance

Originating service Democratic Services

Accountable employee(s) Jaswinder Kaur
Tel
Email

Democratic Services Manager
01902 550320
jaswinder.kaur@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to note the actions taken in relation to all petitions 
received by the Council during the last six months.

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To note the actions taken in relation to petitions received by the Council during the last 
six months that can be found at Appendix 1 to this report.

2.0 Background

2.1 At the Scrutiny Board meeting on 30 May 2017, it was agreed that the Board would 
receive a six-monthly update report detailing actions taken in relation to all petitions 
received by the Council.

2.2 It was also agreed that ward members be automatically notified of the outcome of 
petitions affecting them.

3.0 Implementation and Monitoring of the Petitions Scheme

3.1 All petitions submitted to the Council are received and monitored by Democratic 
Services.

3.2 Following receipt, petitions will be forwarded to the relevant service which will confirm if
the Council can do what the petition asks.

3.3 Petitions with fewer than 2,499 signatures are considered and responded to by 
employees, within 28 days of receipt by the relevant service area. A summary of 
responses will be reported to the Scrutiny Board, the relevant Cabinet Member(s), 
Shadow Leader’s office and, where appropriate, the relevant Ward Members.

3.4 Petitions with 2,500-4,999 signatures are considered by the relevant scrutiny panel with
recommendations made for action by employees or review by the Executive as
appropriate.

3.5 Petitions with more than 5,000 signatures are considered by Full Council.

3.6 As well as ensuring implementation of the Scheme, Democratic Services also monitor
actions taken in response to petitions. It was agreed that the Scrutiny Board receive a
six monthly report presenting this information. This would ensure that the Board are
informed of actions taken in relation to all petitions received by the Council, including 
those considered by other scrutiny bodies and Full Council.

5.0 Financial implications

5.1 There are no financial implications associated with the report recommendation. 
[GE/27092018/X]

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

6.0 Legal implications

6.1 The Petitions Scheme referred to in this report ensures that the Council meets it
obligations under the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 
2009 to have a mechanism for consideration of petitions from the public.
[RB/26092018/N]

7.0 Equalities implications

7.1 The proposals outlined in this report do not require an equalities analysis. The
recommendations will not affect the Council’s practice of encouraging, considering and
responding to petitions.

8.0 Environmental implications

8.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report.

9.0 Human resources implications

9.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report.

10.0 Corporate landlord implications

10.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report.

11.0 Schedule of background papers

11.1 N/A

12.0 Appendices

Appendix 1 – Schedule of petitions

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Date 
Received Issue Raised Number of 

Signatories
Responsible 

Officer Status and Action Taken

27 
October 
2017

Speeding on Lea Road

Request for action to reduce 
speeding on Lea Road.

543 Gwyn James,
Head of Strategic
Transportation /
Nick Broomhall,
Service Lead –
Traffic & Road
Safety

Status – Withdrawn

The Lead Petitioner agreed to assess the impact of 
planned warning signs in the area before deciding 
whether to proceed with a petition.

6 March 
2018

Hobgate Road Heating 
System

Request to review recent 
changes to the heating 
system.

110 Kate Martin, 
Service Director – 
City Housing

Status – Closed.

The 
[...]
ernal regulatory Inspectors.

f. The Board will make recommendations to the Cabinet on the allocation
of budgetary and employee resources held centrally for the purpose of
supporting scrutiny work.

g. The Board will ensure that good practices and methods of working are
shared between Panels and in particular will seek to optimise the
inclusion of citizens, partners and stakeholders in the work of Scrutiny.

h. The Board will review or scrutinise non-Cabinet business and may
make reports or recommendations to the Council. The Board will
consider policy and due process and will not scrutinise individual
decisions made by Regulatory or other Committees particularly those
quasi-judicial decisions relating to development control, licensing etc.

P
age 17



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

which have been delegated by the Council. The Board will not act as
an appeal body in respect of non-Cabinet functions.

i. The Board will oversee the work of any Councillors appointed to act as
lead members or ‘champions’ in respect of any specific priority tasks or
areas of policy development identified by the Council.

j. The Board or another relevant scrutiny panel will consider any petition
that contains 2,500-4,999 signatures with a view to making
recommendations for action by employees or review by the Executive
as appropriate.

k. The Board will undertake the tracking and monitoring of scrutiny review
recommendations.

L. The Board will oversee the coordination of the budget scrutiny process.

P
age 18



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel Work Programme

The Panel has responsibility for Scrutiny functions as they relate to, Strategic Financial Services, Revenues and Benefits, Strategic 
Procurement, The HUB, Audit, Human Resources, Corporate Administration, Democracy, Corporate Landlord, Transformation and ICT 

Date of 
Meeting

Item Description Lead Report 
Author

Specific Questions for Scrutiny to 
consider

28.11.2018  S
[...]
llor Val 
Gibson
Cabinet Member 
for Governance

Anna Zollino-
Biscotti
Information 
Governance 
Manager

2 April 2019 - Procurement - Award 
of Contracts for Works, Goods and 
Services
2 April 2019 - Procurement - Award 
of Contracts for Works, Goods and 
Services

All Wards Cabinet 
(Resources) 
Panel 2 Apr 
2019

Fully Exempt Councillor 
Louise Miles
Cabinet Member 
for Resources

Andy Moran
Director of 
Commercial 
Services

P
age 50



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]
Title of key decision: Wards affected: Decision to be 

taken by and 
date:

Public or 
private:

Lead Cabinet 
Member:

Employee to 
contact:

Forward Plan of Key Decisions: 19 September 2018 Page 19 of 19

21 May 2019 - Procurement - 
Award of Contracts for Works, 
Goods and Services
21 May 2019 - Procurement - Award 
of Contracts for Works, Goods and 
Services

All Wards Cabinet 
(Resources) 
Panel 21 May 
2019

Fully Exempt Councillor 
Louise Miles
Cabinet Member 
for Resources

Andy Moran
Director of 
Commercial 
Services

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Schedule of Petitions
	Appendix 1 for Schedule of Petitions

	7 Work programme and Forward Plan
	Printed plan Forward Plan - October 2018 updated




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 9 October 2018

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Sohail Khan
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Alan Bolshaw

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jaspal. Cllr Bolshaw was in 
attendance as a substitute.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Cllr Simkins referred to the Customer Services concerns that had been raised by Cllr 
Hardacre and other councillors regarding access to the building and queried whether 
the problems had been resolved. The question was also raised as to where the 
Council was regarding the proposals for savings in customer services as members of 
the public were complaining about phones not being answered. It was noted that this 
was due to be considered at the next meeting of the Confident Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel on 28 November 2018.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

It was noted that there had been a change in the composition of Customer Services 
and that it now fell under the remit of the Director of Commercial Services, Andy 
Moran and the Head of Customer Services, Lisa Taylor. 

The Board noted that Democratic Services and the Scrutiny Team were  opening up 
democracy though webcasting and the use of modern.gov but that the access issues 
were then making it hard for members of the public  to come into the building for 
public meetings.  

It was suggested that relevant officers produce a plan to show what they wanted to 
achieve with the new modelling. The Board stated that it was important not to lose 
people coming into the building or on the telephones; at the moment the process was 
not working. It was suggested that a piece of scrutiny could be undertaken jointly with 
the Confident Capable Council Scrutiny Panel. 

The Panel also noted that it was important to understand exactly what the Council 
wanted to achieve. It was considered that there might be circumstances where 
people wanted to remain anonymous and did not want to have their photograph 
taken when checking in.

The Director for Governance stated that the concerns being expressed were not lost 
on senior officers and that a balance was required between keeping the premises 
secure and the democratic element of the process.  Courts for example did not 
require visitors to give a name and address so there was a balance to be struck 
somewhere. 

5 Update from the Equalities Champion
The Chair welcomed Cllr Gakhal to the meeting. Cllr Gakhal updated the Board on 
the work that had been carried out in relation to equalities in the Council including the 
2011 census and the breakdown of ethnicity and religion.

Cllr Gakhal stated that since he had been appointed the Council had undergone a 
peer assessment and achieved excellent status which he was very pleased about 
and which highlighted how well the Council was doing. Cllr Gakhal expressed his 
thanks to the Head of Equalities and all his team who had worked tirelessly to 
achieve this excellent status. 

Cllr Gakhal updated the Board in relation to the new Maternity and Paternity buddy 
scheme which was now starting and meant that when people come back from 
maternity leave they would not feel alienated, It was thought that this was a 
significant change for the Council.

In September 2018 the Council had achieved Pledge 5 in British Sign Language and 
were now the only council in the United Kingdom with Pledge 2 and Pledge 5. 

Cllr Gakhal highlighted the wonderful work that had been carried out in the Windrush 
Citizen Project and that this had not just been for the Afro Caribbean community, it 
had been a fantastic job.

Unconscious bias training continued to be rolled out through the Council making us 
one of a few organisations to do this along with the introduction of name blind job 
applications. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The Equality Advisory Group continued to do great work including scrutinising work 
force profile reports to help identify any gaps.

Cllr Gakhal stated that he had attended the last Deaf Forum meeting and that he 
hoped to take this group back into the community to help increase participation. 

Other events of note included the Ceremony for Sri Lankan genocide victims, the 
Windrush exhibition at the library showing immigrants working in industry and an 
event on being a female councillor which 14 women had attended. 

The Board agreed that the Council was on a journey, and many of them had been 
there at the beginning with out of date human resources information which was not 
meaningful. The Council should be very proud of the accreditation and seek to build 
on it as the job was not yet finished regarding gender, disability or sexuality. Return 
figures from employees regarding LGBT information were lower than the national 
and there was still some concern that people were fearful of saying. 

The Board congratulated Cllr Gakhal and the Head of Equalities as well as Cllr Paula 
Brookfield and Ian Claymore who had been at the helm of equalities in the Council. 

Cllr Paula Brookfield expressed some concerns regarding feedback from the Future 
Leaders programme as there appeared to be a real dearth of people from ethnic 
groups applying to go on it. Cllr Brookfield stated that if the Council could not engage 
with them at this stage how would they have a chance to move up the organisation? 

It was agreed that there should be a bi annual report to Scrutiny Board regarding 
work being done by the Equalities Champion and the Council. It was also agreed that 
the Council could look internally at promotion and training packages. 

Resolved: That the update be welcomed

6 Schedule of Petitions
The Chair welcomed the Democratic Services Manager to the meeting. 

The Board were requested to note the actions taken in relation to petitions received 
by the Council during the last six months.

The Democratic Services Manager confirmed that all petitions had been dealt with in 
line with the Council’s Petition Scheme and that all petitions had been sent to the 
relevant Cabinet Members and Ward Members 

The Chair thanked the Democratic Services Manager for the report. 

Resolved: That Scrutiny Board notes the actions taken in relation to all petitions 
received by the Council during the last six months.

7 Work programme and Forward Plan
The Board considered the Workplan and the Forward Plan.

Some concern was expressed in relation to cuts that had been made in the Street 
Scene Team and that some officers were expected to be on call 24/7 and were 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

expected to be on call for £60. Cllr Waite stated that his Panel would look at this and 
were also looking at WV Active. 

The suggestion was made that there could be a Council Wide Briefing session on the 
WMCA and Fire Authority.

Resolved: That the workplans be agreed. 

8 Quarter 1 Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report
The Board noted that there were some extremely positive statistics in the report and 
that the complaints under Children and Young People were very low considering the 
number of young people the Council dealt with. 

The Board noted Page 5 of the report and the graph which members considered 
could be interpreted to show that there was at least one complaint in every area of 
activity which was not the case as there were a whole host of categories where there 
were no complaints. 

Resolved: 1. That Scrutiny Board notes the Statutory Complaints Activity for 
Adult Social Care, Children and Young People and Public Health, as listed in section 
1 of the report.   
2. That Scrutiny Board notes all the other complaints activity governed by the 
Corporate Complaints Procedures as listed in section 2 of the report.   


